502916295 07/31/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

EPAS ID: PAT2962894

SODMISSION ITTE.			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA		
		Name	Execution Date
GENERAL ELECTRIC C	APITAL COR	PORATION, AS AGENT	07/31/2014
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	ГА		
Name:	SAFEWOR	<s, llc<="" td=""><td></td></s,>	
Street Address:	365 UPLAN	D DRIVE	
City:	TUKWILA		
State/Country:	WASHINGT	ÖN	
Postal Code:	98188		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 9		
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number:	5090	0666	
Patent Number:	7475	5867	
Patent Number: 8317		7160	
Patent Number: 7735		5807	
Patent Number: 81410		681	
Patent Number: 86920			
		27937	
		/0710	
Application Number:		99042	
	1200		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΔΤΔ		
Fax Number:)993-9767	
-	e sent to the	e-mail address first; if that is unsu	-
•	-	hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent	via US Mail.
Phone: Email:		312-993-2622 gavle grocke@lw.com	
Correspondent Name:		gayle.grocke@lw.com GAYLE D. GROCKE C/O LATHAM & WATKINS LLP	
Address Line 1:		330 N. WABASH AVENUE	
		SUITE 2800	
Address Line 2.		CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611	
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:			
Address Line 4:	CHIC	CAGO, ILLINOIS 60611	
	CHIC		

502916295

PATENT REEL: 033452 FRAME: 0879

SIGNATURE:	/gdg/		
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2014		
Total Attachments: 6			
source=SafeWorks - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (EXECUTED)#page1.tif			
source=SafeWorks - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (EXECUTED)#page2.tif			
source=SafeWorks - Release of Security	Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (EXECUTED)#page3.tif		
source=SafeWorks - Release of Security	Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (EXECUTED)#page4.tif		
source=SafeWorks - Release of Security	Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (EXECUTED)#page5.tif		
source=SafeWorks - Release of Security	Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (EXECUTED)#page6.tif		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL** (this "**Release**"), dated as of July 31, 2014, is made by **GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION**, as administrative agent (the "**Agent**"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of March 20, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among SafeWorks, LLC (the "Borrower"), the other Credit Parties, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Agent, and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements and patent security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the Lenders made loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrower granted security interests in the certain intellectual property owned by Borrower, including those listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby **RELEASES**, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral to Borrower.

The Agent agrees, at Borrower's expense, to cooperate with Borrower and to provide Borrower with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Illinois.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 033452 FRAME: 0881

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By: <u>Many Bith Dam</u> Name: <u>Han Beth Dam</u> Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

PATENT REEL: 033452 FRAME: 0882 The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2006, by SafeWorks, LLC in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 3391/0121.

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION/SERIAL NUMBER
SPIDER STAGING	577536
Design Only	696385
SPIDER	696387
SPIDER	1239947
Design Only	1385728
Design Only	1398243
ASTRO	1713085
SPIDER	2406766
RAISING THE EXPECTATION	2485566
POWER CLIMBER	2299602
SAFEWORKS	2411128
SPIDERLINE	2438034
SATELLITE 4000	2754432
SATELLITE 7000	2801348
SATELLITE 12000	2801349

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2006, by SafeWorks, LLC in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 018268/0911.

Patents and Patent Applications

PATENTS	REGISTRATION/APPLICATION NUMBER
HOIST APPARATUS	5090666

The Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 15, 2011, by SafeWorks, LLC in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 18, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4523/0614.

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION/SERIAL NUMBER
POWER CLIMBER WIND	3587903
IBEX	3874059
IBEX V	4042466
INTELLIGENT CLIMB ASSIST	77889008
POWER CLIMBER	3978317
SPIDER	85216848
Design Only	3998200

The Amendment to Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 15, 2011, by SafeWorks, LLC in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 18, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 026139/0955.

Patents and Patent Applications

PATENTS	REGISTRATION/APPLICATION NUMBER
FAIRLEADS FOR BUILDING PLATFORMS	7475867
RESTRAINT DEVICE FOR TRACTION	8317160
SHEAVES	
TENSION HOLDER FOR LOAD LIFTING	7735807
MULTI-USE HOIST SYSTEM	12027937
TOWER CLIMBING ASSIST DEVICE	8141681
CLIMBING DEVICE	12870710
POWER SENSOR	12999042
TOWER ELEVATOR ALARM SYSTEM	8692679

CH\1905818.2

RECORDED: 07/31/2014